

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-1301

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS FEDERAL CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX
COLEMAN, FLORIDA

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent,

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

FRED B. JACOB

Solicitor

ZACHARY R. HENIGE

Deputy Solicitor

STEPHANIE J. FOUSE

Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority

1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20424

(202) 218-7906

(202) 218-7908

(202) 218-7986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Glossary of Abbreviations | viii |
| Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Issue Presented | 2 |
| Relevant Statutory Provisions | 3 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| Statement of the Facts | 4 |
| A. The Agency’s Evolution From a Single-Facility to a Multi-Institutional Prison and its Unilateral Implementation of the Inter-Institutional Assignment Policy..... | 4 |
| B. The Judge Finds That the Agency Committed an Unfair Labor Practice | 8 |
| C. Before the Authority, the Agency Fails to Establish That the Judge Erred in Finding That the Agency Committed an Unfair Labor Practice..... | 10 |
| Summary of the Argument..... | 13 |
| Standards of Review..... | 14 |
| Argument..... | 15 |
| The Agency Has Failed to Demonstrate That the Authority was Arbitrary and Capricious in Finding That the Inter-Institutional Assignment Policy was Not Covered by Article 18(g) of the Parties’ Collective-Bargaining Agreement | 15 |
| A. The Statute Gives the Authority the Power to Balance Federal-Sector Labor Policies and Define the Scope of Mid-Term Bargaining..... | 15 |

II. The Authority Correctly Applied its Covered-by Doctrine to Determine That the Agency Failed to Show That Article 18(g) Covered the Inter-institutional Assignment Policy..... 20

III. The Agency’s Attempts to Force this Case Under the Umbrella of *Federal BOP* Fall Short..... 28

Conclusion..... 35

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Statutory Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Corr. Inst., Williamsburg Salters, S.C.</i> , 68 FLRA 580 (2015) | 39 |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bd. of Governors, Office of Cuba Broad. v. FLRA</i> , 752 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 39, 41 |
| <i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983) | 15 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 19 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264, 5 L.Ed. 257 (1821) | 35 |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) | 32 |
| <i>Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Indian Health Serv., Okla. City v. FLRA</i> , 885 F.2d 911 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dep’t of the Army, Army Corps of Eng’rs, Portland Dist., Portland, Or.</i> , 60 FLRA 413 (2004)..... | 18 |
| * <i>Dep’t of the Navy, Marine Corps Logistics Base v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 18, 21, 40, 42-43 |
| <i>Dep’t of the Treasury, U.S. Customs Serv., El Paso, Tex.</i> , 55 FLRA 43 (1998)..... | 28 |
| <i>Diplomat Lakewood Inc. v. Harris</i> , 613 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... | 34 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>*Fed. Bureau of Prisons v. FLRA</i> , 654 F.3d 91 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 10, 12-13, 36-38, 42 |
| <i>Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 29 FLRA 162 (1987)..... | 19 |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) | 35 |
| <i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 23 |
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 856 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 23 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps., Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 179 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nat'l Fed. of Fed. Emps., Local 1309 v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999) | 19-20, 44 |
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 399 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 19, 24, 41 |
| <i>*Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 452 F.3d 793 (2006)..... | 24-25, 32, 34, 41 |
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 466 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 30, 32 |
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 59 FLRA 217 (2003)..... | 34 |
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 64 FLRA 156 (2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 66 FLRA 186 (2011)..... | 22, 31 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 44 |
| <i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 47 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 23 |
| <i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 26, 28 |
| <i>U.S. Customs Serv., Customs Mgmt. Ctr., Miami, Fla.</i> , 56 FLRA 809 (2000)..... | 22 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Air Force, Griffiss Air Force Base, Rome, N.Y. v. FLRA</i> , 949 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 15 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Energy, W. Area Power Admin., Golden, Colo.</i> , 56 FLRA 9 (2000)..... | 38 |
| <i>*U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Soc. Sec. Admin., Baltimore, Md.</i> , 47 FLRA 1004 (1993)..... | 20-24, 29, 31 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 63 FLRA 434 (2009)..... | 32-33 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 66 FLRA 106 (2011)..... | 38 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Corr. Complex Terra Haute, Ind.</i> , 67 FLRA 697 (2014)..... | 40 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons Fed. Detention Ctr. Miami, Fla.</i> , 68 FLRA 61 (2014)..... | 40 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons Fed. Medical Ctr. Lexington, Ky.</i> , 69 FLRA 10 (2015)..... | 40 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of the Air Force, Air Force Materiel Command</i> , 54 FLRA 914 (1998)..... | 28 |
| <i>*U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Wash., D.C.</i> , 56 FLRA 45 (2000)..... | 19-21, 43-44 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv.,</i> 63 FLRA 616 (2009)..... | 24 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv. Denver, Colo.,</i> 60 FLRA 572 (2005)..... | 26 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv., Plantation, Fla.,</i> 64 FLRA 777 (2010)..... | 30 |
| <i>UC Health v. NLRB,</i> 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 35 |
| <i>United Am. Nurses D.C. Nurses Ass'n & United Am. Nurses Local 203,</i> 64 FLRA 879 (2010)..... | 32 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... | 16 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7102(2)..... | 17 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)..... | 3 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)..... | 18 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)..... | 2-3, 17-18 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7123..... | 3, 16, 25-26 |
